


EI5Y oo 3
TRXSN

1 References

1.1 General Warning

All marine automatic identification system (AIS) units utilize a satellite based system such as the
global positioning satellite (GPS) network or the global navigation satellite system (GLONASS)
network to determine position. The accuracy of these networks is variable and is affected by
factors such as the antenna positioning, how many satellites are used to determine a position
and how long satellite information has been received for. Therefore it is desirable wherever
possible to verify both your vessels AlIS derived position data and other vessels AIS derived
position data with visual or radar based observations.

The easyTRX3 software is intended for use as an installation and configuration tool. The
application is not a navigation tool and should not be used as such.

1.2 Licensing (MMSI) for AIS Class B

Important: in most countries the operation of an AIS unit is included under the vessels marine
VHF license provisions. The vessel on to which the AIS Class B unit is installed must therefore
possess a current VHF radiotelephone license for the AIS Class B unit which lists the AIS system
and the vessel call sign and MMSI number. Please contact the relevant authority in your country
for more information. In accordance with our policy of continual development and product
improvement the easyTRX3 hardware and software may be upgraded from time to time and
future versions of the easyTRX3 may therefore not correspond exactly with this manual. When
necessary, upgrades to the product will be accompanied by updates or addenda to this manual.
Please take time to read this manual carefully and to understand its contents fully so that you
can install and operate your AlIS system correctly.

Information contained in this manual is liable to change without notice. Weatherdock AG
disclaims any liability for consequences arising from omissions or inaccuracies in this manual and
any other documentation provided with this product.

1.3 Warnings and Precautions

It is the sole responsibility of the owner/operator of the ship to command the vessel safely and to
be in full control of all operating conditions during the entire travel time. By mistaken conduct
of the operator of a ship equipped with a device from the easyTRX3 product line if the operator
does pay undivided attention to operation and surrounding condition damage or personal injury
may be caused in the event of an accident.

1.4 Application Federal Network Agency

The official application form for the usage of an AlS Class B Transceiver in Germany can be
downloaded at the German Federal Network Agency’s homepage. Please follow this link:

https://www.bundesnetzagentur.de/SharedDocs/Downloads/DE/Sachgebiete/Telekommunikation/
Unternehmen Institutionen/Nummerierung/TechnischeNummern/SeeBinnenschifffahrtsfunk/Antr
agNummernzuteilungSportschifffahrt.pdf

Weatherdock AG

www.easyAlS.com



https://www.bundesnetzagentur.de/SharedDocs/Downloads/DE/Sachgebiete/Telekommunikation/Unternehmen_Institutionen/Nummerierung/TechnischeNummern/SeeBinnenschifffahrtsfunk/AntragNummernzuteilungSportschifffahrt.pdf
https://www.bundesnetzagentur.de/SharedDocs/Downloads/DE/Sachgebiete/Telekommunikation/Unternehmen_Institutionen/Nummerierung/TechnischeNummern/SeeBinnenschifffahrtsfunk/AntragNummernzuteilungSportschifffahrt.pdf
https://www.bundesnetzagentur.de/SharedDocs/Downloads/DE/Sachgebiete/Telekommunikation/Unternehmen_Institutionen/Nummerierung/TechnischeNummern/SeeBinnenschifffahrtsfunk/AntragNummernzuteilungSportschifffahrt.pdf

EI5Y oo 3
TRXSN

1.5 Approval Number BSH

BSH/4542/001/4323246/18

1.6 Revision Level

Stand 1.0, Author: MK, 02/2019

1.7 Restrictions

There are no known restrictions for the usage of the easyTRX3 in EU countries.

2 Index of Abbreviations

Abbreviations

CPA Closest point of approach

LAN Local area network

NMEA National Marine Electronics Association

SSID Service set identifier device

VHF Very High Frequency

VSWR voltage standing wave ratio

WiFi wireless fidelity -connect to a network by
radio

GNSS global navigation satellite system

MSSI Maritime mobile service identity

HDOP horizontal dilution of precision

Weatherdock AG

www.easyAlS.com




3 Pictures/Sketches Overview

FIgure: 1 BOX CONTENT ..coeiiieeee et e e e e e e e e e e e e e nnnnes 7
[T TU T I e oY 1=l d o) USRS 9
Figure: 3 Connection possibilites and cable colours..........ccccviiiiiiiiiiii e, 10
Lo LU T AN Y [T o PR 1
Figure: 5 Anchor Alert connection SKetCh ... 12
FIGUIE: 6 RX ONIY ..t e e e e e e e e e e e e s n e e e e e e e e e aannns 12
Figure: 7 External signal generator connection sketch..........oooos 13
Figure: 8 Base connection by USB for programming.......ccccccccueeeeiiiiieesceiiieeeeessiieee e 14
Figure: 9 Feature functionality while connected by USB for programming...................... 14
Figure: 10 directory information of internal storage of the easyTRX3.......cccceeiiieeeeiuneenn. 15
FIQUIE: 11 ST SCr@@N ..t sssnnnnnnsssnnnnnnnnns 16
Figure: 12 Connection screen programming SOTtWare ..........ccceeviiiiiieri e 17
Figure: 13 data flow screen connection software .........cccccveei i 17
Figure: 14 Basic setup screen programming software.......c..cccceeviiiiiinnincieee e, 18
Figure: 15 Basic setup screen programming software2..........cccceeeiiiiniiniieee e, 19
Figure: 16 Advance setting screen programming software ...........cccceeiriiiieneeeiiieee e, 20
Figure: 17 Advance setting screen programming sOftware 2..........ccccceeeiieeeeieiiieeeeecieenn. 21
Figure: 18 Distance Filter screen programming software .........ccccoeeoieiiiniieni e, 23
Figure: 19 Save screen progamming SOTtWare ........ccooocuiiiiiiiiiie e 24
Figure: 20 AIS transmitter settings programming software .........ccccccceeeeiieiicivieeeeee e 25
Figure: 21 AIS transmitter settings programming software 2.........ccccceeeevieiiciiieeeeee e 25
Figure: 22 Long-range settings programming 0Ol ..........coooiiiiiiiiiiie e 26
Figure: 23 "Older" plotter settings programming tool ...........ccccoviiiiii i, 26
Figure: 24 CPA settings programming tOOl ..........coiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 27
Figure: 25 CPA settings programming 100! 2 .......ccccuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 28
Figure: 26 Anchor Alert settings programming tool .........ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiee e 29
Figure: 27 Anchor Alert settings programming 00l 2..........ccoiiiiiiiieen e 30
Figure: 28 Memory setting programming tOOl ..........cccoeeiiiiiiiiii i 31
Figure: 29 directory information of internal storage of the easyTRX3 for “Log_Data”...32
Figure: 30 Memory setting programming tool 2 ...........eeeeviiiiiiiicciiiiie e 33
Figure: 31 easyTRX3 external Mass Storage Device no longer mounted............ccccceeueeeen. 33
Figure: 32 Formatting of internal memory programming tool ..........ccccceeiiieiiiieiinieeene 34
Figure: 33 Diagnostic screen programming 00! .........oocuiiiiiiiiiiii e 35
Figure: 34 Diagnostic screen programming tOOl.........cccuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 36
Figure: 35 GPS Status screen programming toOl............ueiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 39
Figure: 36 Sent data screen programming OO .........ccciiiiiiiiii e 40
Figure: 37 Received data screen programming tool .........c.ooociiiiiiiiiiiii e 41
Figure: 38 Factory reset screen programming t0O0l..........coooiiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 42
Figure: 39 Pin-code page programming 00! .........cc.uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 43
Figure: 40 Firmware update screen programming t0Ol........cccoviiiiiirii e 44
Figure: 41 WiFi connection screen programming 00! .........cccciiiiiiiiiiii e 45
Figure: 42 WiFi connection screen programming t00! 2..........ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiene e, 46

Weatherdock AG

www.easyAlS.com




Table of Content

1 2=l 1T =Y o el LRSI 2
1.1 LCT=T oL o= LIV 1 a1 oV TSP 2
1.2 Licensing (MMSI) for AIS Class B ........cccuieiiiiiiiieeeeiieeeeeecieee e ssseeee e ssreeessssnnaeeeeens 2
1.3 Warnings and PreCautioNs ...........uuiiiiiiiiieiiii e e e 2
1.4 Application Federal Network AQENCY .......uuviiiiiieiiiiiiiiiieeeee e e e 2
1.5 Approval NUmMber BSH ... e 3
1.6 REVISION LEVEL ... nnnnnnnnnnnnnnns 3
1.7 Y o o ox of o o T 3
2 Index of ABDreviations ..........oooiiiiiiie e 3
3 Pictures/SKetches OVEIrVIEW..........uuuuuuiuiii s annnnnnnnne 4
4 Scope of Delivery - what is in the boX? ..., 7
5 Brief description of the product “easyTRX3" ......cccueiiiiiiiiiieieeiee e 8
6 Unique selling standard features of the AIS Class B easyTRX3......cccccvveeeeeeiinnee 8
7 (@00 o] o =T o3 9
7.1 1Y =] 8 Lo 1= o R 9
7.2 (O 0 4 Lo o PP PPPPPPI 9
7.3 EXtErnal SWItCNES .......eee s annnnnnnns 10
7.3.1 L@ N AN =T o RO 1
7.3.2 7 g el oo oY =T o PRSP 1
7.3.3 20 QoY | YRR 12
7-3.4 External signal generator ... 13
8 PreParatioNs ... ... aanana 14
8.1 Via USB Connection tO PC/MAC/LAPTOP wuvvvvrrrrrrrrrrrirnrrnnnnsnnsnsnnnssnssnssssnsssnsnsnnnnnnes 15
8.1.1 L@00] o 1= ot o o PP PPPPPPPPPPPPIN 16
8.1.2 BaSIC SETUP ... e e 18
8.1.3 Advanced SETEINGS ......veiiiiiiiie e 20
8.1.3.1 =T = Lol T3S 21
8.1.3.2 Baud rates of NMEAO183 POItS......cccuuiiiiiiie et 21
8.1.4 DiStanNCe FIET ..ueeeeeeeieeeeee e 22
8.1.5 AlS-TranSMITEEr .. e e e e e e e as 24
8.1.6 Long-range AIS / Satellite AlS.........ooo i 26
8.1.7 7 = 1 4 1o T o' Y 26
8.1.8 L@ N N 1Y o USSR 27
8.1.9 ANCNOT ALK s 28
8.1.10 INTErNal MEMOIY ..o e e 30

Weatherdock AG

www.easyAlS.com




8.1.1 DIAGNOSTICS .o 35
8.1.11.1 1 = L 36
8.1.12 GIN S S L e e e e e e e e e e e e aes 38
8.1.12.1 T ) - 39
8.2 WiFi CONNection tO @ LapTop ......uueeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee et 45
8.3 WiFi Connection and App via mobile terminal device...........cccccoeenininnnnnnnnes 46
8.3.1 FUNCEIONAIITY Via AP it 52
8.3.1.1 I = 1 3 T =T S 52
8.3.1.2 Long-Range AlS/Satellite AlS ...... .. 52
8.3.1.3 Data Routing/Data Configuration.........ccccceeeiieeiiiieiiiee e 53
8.3.1.4 LI 1o 1= 8 1 = o o Ve R 56
8.3.1.5 FIash MemMOIY...ccoo o 57
8.3.1.6 DIAgNOSTICS .o 58
8.3.1.7 ANCNOT AlQIM ... nnnan 63
8.3.1.8 L@ N A =Y o T 65
8.3.1.9 Y= o - - N 67
9 MOAUIAr BUI-UP ... nnannnnnnnnns 69
9.1 IS - integrated VHF antenna splitter.......ooommiiiiiiii e 69
9.2 IGPS — integrated GPS antenna........ccccoii i 69
9.3 N2K — integrated NMEA2000 module ..........c..oeiiiiiiiiiieeee e 69
9.4 WiFi - integrated WiFi module (optional) .......cccceeiiiiiiiiiiieieee e 70
9.5 DVBT - integrated frequency splitter for TV signal and FM radio (optional) ...70
10 Installation of the easyTRX3 aboard.........ccccumiiiiiiii i 70
1 LE=Tel Lo LT B D - - TP 71
12 Circuit diagram PropoSal ... 73
13 L1 o] 1=T o oo} [ Ve TP 74
14 Error Codes/Warning COAES........uuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiteee e e e e e e e e 75
15 V= 1T 0 =Y g = T 76
16 Contact and support information ... 76
17 LICENSE @QrEEMENT .....uiiiiiiii e 76
18 VAT 1 = 1 01 0O UPRTP PPN 77
19 R4 =1 11 Ve 77
20 1V =3 78

Weatherdock AG

www.easyAlS.com




EI5Y oo 3
TRXSN

4 Scope of Delivery - what is in the box?

AIS Class B easyTRX3

Connection Cable 18-pins / Power (ca. 200 cm)

Connection Cable easyTRX3 to VHF Radio (ca. 100 cm)

USB Cable (ca. 180 cm)

Quick Instruction

User Guide (= internal storage)

Programming Software for Windows® PC und Apple® Mac
(=» internal Storage)

WiFi - Antenna (depending on product variant)

DVB-T2 Cable pack (depending on product variant)

Power |

Figure: 1 Box content

Weatherdock AG

www.easyAlS.com




EI5Y oo 3
TRXSN

5 Brief description of the product “easyTRX3"

e The easyTRX3 is an approved AIS Class B SOTDMA transceiver, designed and manufactured
by Weatherdock AG in Germany

e The unit easyTRX3 does have a lot of advantages against the existing competition products,
which are available in the market, which are the integrated splitter to use the existing VHF
antenna and the integrated GPS. Moreover, there are a lot of additional modules which can
be simply added to the unit.
(See details under: chapter g - Modular Built-up)

6 Unique selling standard features of the AIS Class B
easyTRX3

The “USP’s” which are added in addition to the normal Class B AIS transponder features:
¢ Integrated GPS antenna and GPS processor (No need for external GPS Antenna!)
¢ Integrated VHF radio splitter. Just connect the easyTRX3 to the existing VHF antenna

from the VHF radio.

Additional USB-Port

NMEA 0183

NMEA 2000

4800, 38400 or 115200 baud rates select with software

Operating display with 8 LEDs

CPA-Alarm even without plotter connected

Anchor-Alarm even without plotter connected

Enlarged voltage input 10-32V DC

Internal storge for Blackbox employment

Multiplexer integrated

AIS-S.A.R.T. Alarm trigger, even without plotter connected

72 channel GNSS for GPS, Glonass, (hnumber of concurrent GNDSS: 2)

Weatherdock AG

www.easyAlS.com




EI5Y oo 3
TRXSN

7 Connectors

7.1 Standard

e Integrated VHF antenna splitter with connection plug for VHF antenna (S0239) and adapter
cable to VHF radio (TNC)

External GPS antenna (BNC)

USB Port (Mini-B)

NMEA2000 Output port (MicroC)

Three equal NMEA0183 ports for IN/OUT

7.2 Options
Depending on the product variant there are additional plugs for:

e WiFi (SMA if option is added for then enclosed antenna)
e DVB-T2 (BNC) and FM-Radio (BNC)

e LAN (RJg5)
/ External GPS Antenna
= =

] DVB-T2 Out (opt.)

‘ FM Radio Out (opt.) ’

NMEA2000

Power/Data 18pins ‘

Figure: 2 Connectors

Weatherdock AG

www.easyAlS.com




EI5Y oo 3
TARXSN

7.3 External Switches

35y oo I

Connecting possibilities TRX“ﬁ

N @ <
2 f VHF K \Q’o
Antenna
T

GPS

e [0 oL

DVB-T2

FM-Radio

‘ Function
CPA Alert 1 12VDC/ 24VDC +
@ 2 Ground -
NMEA©0183 \b 3 NMEA 0183 OUT 1, 2, 3 -
IN/OUT 4 white NMEA OUT 1+
@ 5 NMEA OUT 2 +
I 6 ~ NMEA OUT 3 +
' Lnker A 7 PR e -
r——— - 8 NMEA IN 2 -
] __Plotter ) \:J ki, 9 NMEA IN 3 -
1 10 pink NMEA IN 1+
I S 1 purple NMEA IN 2 +
L d . uarous RX ONLY orange NMEA IN 3 +
13 RN Switch + (RX only/Silent Mode)
- 14 WRADTETETREM Switch + (Anchor)
15 TN Switch + (Spare)
16 WTEREET W Switch + (CPA)
POWER 17 YN switch -

_— 18 INEEIYITREM Alarm OUT MAX 30V/2A
9-32

Figure: 3 Connection possibilites and cable colours

Weatherdock AG Seite 10

www.easyAlS.com




EI5Y oo 3
TRXSN

7-3.1 CPA Alert

To keep the daily usage of this functionality as easy as possible, you can connect an external
switch and an external signal generator (e.g. a horn, see chapter 7.3.4).

External Switch
Out of the 18-pin cable harness please connect cables
e "16/Orange_White / Switch+ (CPA)"” and
e "17/Black_White / Switch-"
with the corresponding pole of your switch. According to your software settings you are able to
activate or deactivate this CPA functionality.

18 / Red_White / Alert OUT- —

16 / Orange_White / Switch+ (CPA) / +
O

reoas

W xX 0 -

(o] 17 / Black_White / Switch-
'
'
: 1/Red/12V DC/ 24V DC +
'
.- - . -
2 / Black / Ground- | = I

Battery

Figure: 4 CPA Alert connection sketch

7-3.2 Anchor Alert

To keep the daily usage of this functionality as easy as possible, you can connect an external
switch and an external signal generator (e.g. a horn, see chapter 7.3.4).

External Switch
Out of the 18-pin cable harness please connect cables
e "14/ Blue_White / Switch+ (Anchor)” and
e “17/Black_White / Switch-"
with the corresponding pole of your switch. According to your software settings you are able to
activate or deactivate this Anchor alert functionality.

Weatherdock AG Seite 11

www.easyAlS.com




18 / Red_White / Alert OUT- -

14 / Blue_White / Switch+ (Anchor) / +

wXxX x -

(o] 17 / Black_White / Switch-
'

'

(] 1/Red/12VDC/24VDC+

'

'

'

2 / Black / Ground- | = l

Battery

Figure: 5 Anchor Alert connection sketch

7-3.3 RXonly

External Switch

Out of the 18-pin cable harness please connect cables
e “13/Brown_White / Switch+ (RXonly)" and
e "“17/Black_White / Switch-"

with the corresponding pole of your switch. According to your software settings you are able to
activate or deactivate this functionality.

13 / Brown_White / Switch+ (RX only) /

17 / Black_White / Switch-

wXxX 0 -

Figure: 6 RX only

Weatherdock AG Seite 12

www.easyAlS.com




EI5Y oo 3
TRXSN

7-3.4 External signal generator

Out of the 18-pin cable harness please connect cable “18 / Red_White / Alert OUT-" with the
corresponding pole of the signal generator. Due to the already given power supply of the
easyTRX3 via cable “2/Black / Ground-" and “1/Red / 12V DC/ 24V DC +"” you just have to
connect the signal generator “+" pole to the power supply to close the circuit.

18 / Red_White / Alert OUT-

W XxX 0 -

1/Red/12VDC/ 24V DC+

-+

External signal
generator

2 / Black / Ground-

Battery

Figure: 7 External signal generator connection sketch

Weatherdock AG

www.easyAlS.com

Seite 13




EI5Y oo 3
TRXSN

8 Preparations

Configuration and Programming of the easyTRX3 can be done at home easily. You just have to
connect the USB cable, which is contained in the box, to your computer. There is no need for an
external power supply of the easyTRX3 for the programming of the unit. Power is given via USB.
Please note the following hint:

The easyTRX3 is not able to receive or transmit AIS data during USB
connection. GPS and WiFi will also do not work.

Figure: 8 Base connection by USB for programming

Functionality 5v DC USB 12/24V DC 12/52\,43(|:x
Access to PDF User Guide B
Access to programming software [
Read-out of the stored AlS data Xl
AIS Transmitting 5]
AIS Receiving [
N2K Functionality 5]
GPS E3]
WiFi £3]

Figure: g Feature functionality while connected by USB for programming

Weatherdock AG Seite 14

www.easyAlS.com




EI5Y oo 3
TRXSN

Access to the internal storage of the easyTRX3 is only possible via USB cable connection.

Important:

As soon as you want to use the WiFi functionality of your easyTRX3, you definitely need 12V DC
or 24V DC power supply. It is not possible to run WiFi with only USB connection.

Programming-Software for easyTRX3

With the basic settings you are able to create the fundamental assumption to use the easyTRX3

within the AIS technology.
There are different ways how to program:

8.1 Via USB Connection to PC/MAC/Laptop

To program your specific vessel data, please connect the USB cable with your computer.
Windows Explorer or iOS Finder will automatically rout the easyTRX3 as an external mass storage

device (MSD).

In the folder which fits most to your computer system you will find the “.exe"” file of the

programming tool software.

» Computes » TRX3_SOCARD (F:) » Programming-Tool »

i TRIG_SDCARD (F:)

Organisieren »  Freigebenfur »  Brennen  Neuer Ordner

- Android
i0s
Mac 05

Windows 32-Bit u

Resdme.tt

3 TRIG_SOCARD (F)
Log Data
Manual
Programming-Tool

nd 64-Bit

Figure: 10 directory information of internal storage of the easyTRX3

Please copy this file on your computer and install the software locally. After starting the

software you will see the start screen.

Weatherdock AG

www.easyAlS.com

Seite 15




25eadyTRX3

AlS on the next level

Figure: 11 start screen programming software

Click on “Connection”, to select and to establish the connection with the easyTRX3.

8.1.1 Connection

The connection via USB cable is pre-selected by default.

Select the COM-Port where the USB cable is plugged. Maybe you have to press the “re-fresh”
button if the right port is not in the drop-down-list.

Once you have chosen the right COM-port, please press “connect”. Now the connection is
established. In the lower window you can see incoming data rows.

Weatherdock AG

www.easyAlS.com




EI5Y oo 3
TRXSN

#-4 easyTRX3 Programming Tool

Connection to easyTRX3

O select USB
Select COM Port

Basic Setup COM1 - D

Connection

Advanced

VHF Antenna IN external GPS Antenna
connect VHF Radio OUT

@ sclect WiFi

Host IP DVB-T2 OUT —— .:
192.168.16.254 FM Radio OUT —— €&

Port

8080 X 1 NMEA #1 (IN/OUT)
NMEA #2 (IN/OUT)
NMEA #3 (IN/OUT)
Rx-Only Power/Data 18-pins  NMEA2000 OUT
Warning

SRM 0,0,0,0,0,0,0,0,
Error

Alert

Device Status: : Anchor

Figure: 12 Connection screen programming software

SREM
Error
Alert

Info/Update

Figure: 13 data flow screen connection software

The software automatically switches over to “Basic Setup”.

Weatherdock AG Seite 17

www.easyAlS.com




EI5Y oo 3
TRXSN

8.1.2 Basic Setup

Here you can enter your static vessel data for transmission into the AIS system.
As an example, here "WD MK", is used as ship name and call sign as well as a random MMSI
number.

E easyTRX3 Programming Tool 1.

Basic Setup

Ship Name (20 max) GPS Antenna Position
Basic Setup WD MK

Call Sign (7 max)

WD MK
Advanced

MMSI (9 digits)

211002010

Diagnostics

Vessel Type
RX 36: Sailing vessel
X
Rx-Only
Warning
SRM
Error

Alert A 008 m

Info/Update B | 008 Im

Device Status:  ERI GNSS: Anchor

Figure: 14 Basic setup screen programming software

Ship name
e CallSign
e MMSI (if you already having a MMSI for VHF radio, this MMSI is now used for the entire
ship
Attention:
o transmission is only possible with entered MMSI number
o only one MMSI can be used (no way of entering a second, different MMSI)
As confirmation you have to enter your MMSI number a second time
Select your type of vessel from the drop-down-list
define the position of your GPS source aboard by entering data into the cells A/B/C/D
After you are finished please press ,Save Settings”
As a confirmation a new window is popping-up which you can close by pressing , OK".

Weatherdock AG

www.easyAlS.com




EI5Y oo 3
TRXSN

-4 easyTRX3 Programming Tool 1.0

Basic Setup

Connection

Ship Name (20 max) GPS Antenna Position
Basic Setup WD MK

Call Sign (7 max)

WD MK
Advanced

MMSI (9 digits
Diagnostics 211002010
Vessel Type
RX 36: Sailing vessel

X
Rx-Only
Warning
SRM
Error
Alert

Info/Update

Device Status:  ERI GNSS:

Figure: 15 Basic setup screen programming software2

With these few settings your AlIS Class B unit easyTRX3 is now ready for receiving and
transmitting AlS data.

As default you can connect your chart plotter via NMEA0183 connection with 38400 baud data
rate at NMEA1 OUT or NMEA2 OUT.

In case that you additional want to connect a VHF radio, please take NMEA3 OUT which is pre-
set on 4800 baud data rate as default.

If you want to integrate the easyTRX3 into your NMEA2000 board net, let’s go. AIS and GPS data
are forwarded via N2K OUT.

In the event that these basic settings are 100% fitting your situation, please press “Connections”
for disconnection and shut down the program afterwards.

In chapter 10 you will find information about “Installation”.

If you have to change the default-settings to fit your situation, please press “Advanced”.

Weatherdock AG Seite 19

www.easyAlS.com




EI5Y oo 3
TRXSN

8.1.3 Advanced Settings

Within this part of the programming software you will get a view into the possible deeper
settings for special customization of the easyTRX3 unit.

After pressing "Advanced” you first see the following screen with sub-chapters for advanced
settings

Interfaces

AlIS-Transmitter

CPA

Anchor

Flash-Memory

As followed you see the default settings for ,interfaces”.

Advanced Settings

SAmection Interfaces | AIS-Transmitter | CPA | Anchor | Flash Memory

Baudrates of NMEAQ0183-Ports

NMEA 1 NMEA 2
38400 38400

Basic Setup

Advan‘rued Routing

Output-Ports

Input / Data NMEA1 NMEA2 NMEA3 N2K
NMEA 1 Input
NMEA 2 Input
NMEA 3 Input

USB
Rx-Only o
Wamning WiFi
SRM AIS v 4

Error GPS v v
Alert

AIS Distance Filter no Filter ¥ || no Filter

Info/Update

‘ Device Status:

Figure: 16 Advance setting screen programming software

Weatherdock AG

www.easyAlS.com




EI5Y oo 3
TRXSN

8.1.3.1 Interfaces

Here you can step out of the default settings for personal adjustments. You can define which
external devices will be connected for IN and OUT to the easyTRX3 and which baud rate has to
be used on each port (NMEA1, NMEA2, NMEA3, WiFi, USB and N2K).

8.1.3.2 Baud rates of NMEA0183 Ports

At this point it is choosable with which baud rate the NMEA ports have to work with. You can
select between 4800 baud, 38400 baud or even 115200 baud. It is possible to set different baud
rates for the different ports.

Important to know:

Each port runs with similar data rate for IN and OUT. This means that it is possible to
connect different devices for IN and OUT at the same port, but the baud rate of these
connected devices has to be similar.

The following matrix (manufacturer default) is for configuration of device routing. Here you can
decide on which port data will be feeded IN and on which port these data have to be forwarded
OUT to connected devices.

Change the default routing by clicking into the different cells to display your personal setup
aboard.

Y
Rt

Advanced Settings
Interfaces | AIS-Transmitter | CPA | Anchor | Flash Memory
Baudrates of NMEA0183-Ports
Basic Setup
NMEA 1 NMEA 2

38400 38400

Advan@d Routing

Output-Ports

Input / Data NMEA1 NMEA2 NMEA3 N2K
‘ NMEA 1 Input 5

NMEA 2 Input
RX NMEA 3 Input

LS USB
Rx-Only =
Waming WiFi

SRM AIS v v

Error GPS v v
Alert

Info/Update

Device Status:

AIS Distance Filter no Filter ¥ || no Filter

Figure: 17 Advance setting screen programming software 2

Weatherdock AG Seite 21

www.easyAlS.com




EI5Y oo 3
TRXSN

Additional you can select on which port AIS and GPS data, received from the easyTRX3, have to
be forwarded OUT to connected devices.

Example of manufacturer default:

Baud rate:
e NMEA1: 38400 Baud for IN/OUT
e NMEA2: 38400 Baud for IN/OUT
NMEA3: 4800 Baud for IN/OUT
Routing:

GPS data were forwarded to
e NMEA1- e.g. chart plotter
NMEA2 - e.g. chart plotter
NMEA3 - e.g. VHF radio
N2K - board network
USB - e.g. Laptop or PC
e WiFi - e.g. Tablet or other terminal device
AIS data were forwarded to
¢ NMEA1 - e.g. chart plotter
NMEA2 - e.g. chart plotter
N2K — board network
USB - e.g. Laptop or PC
WiFi — e.g. Tablet or other terminal device

INPUT data on NMEA3 (e.g. log or wind) were forwarded to
NMEA1 - e.g. chart plotter

NMEA:2 - e.g. chart plotter

USB - e.g. Laptop or PC

WiFi — e.g. Tablet or other terminal device

Once you found the best personal setting, please press “Save”.

8.1.4 Distance Filter

The above shown screen copy also displays an activated distance filter. By using this functionality
you will be able to un-show AIS objects which are out of the selected distance range. This can be
useful in areas with high traffic volume to reduce the total amount of displayed objects on your
screen.

The distance filter can be used independently for NMEA and/or USB and WiFi. It is also possible
to use only one filter out of these two.

After you found your settings, please press “Save”.

Weatherdock AG Seite 22

www.easyAlS.com




Advanced Settings

Interfaces | AIS-Transmitter | CPA | Anchor | Flash Memory
Baudrates of NMEAO183-Ports

NMEA 1 MNMEA 2
38400 38400

Advanced Routing
QOutput-Ports

Input / Data MMEA1 MNMEAZ MNMEA3 |N2K
MMEA 1 [nput -
Power MMEA 2 Input -
RX MNMEA 3 Input

™ USB
Rx-Only

‘Wamning WiFi
SRM AIS vy S
Erro "
rer GPS v 7
Alert
AIS Distance Filter no Filter ¥ | no Filter

Update no Filter
3 nm
Device Status; G & nm
e ——————————————————— 111 11
12 nm
15 nm
99 nm

Figure: 18 Distance Filter screen programming software

Weatherdock AG Seite 23

www.easyAlS.com




Advanced Settings

Eehnechon Interfaces | AIS-Transmitter | CPA | Anchor | Flash Memory

Baudrates of NMEA0183-Ports

NMEA 1 NMEA 2
38400 38400

Basic Setup

Advanced Routing
Output-Ports
Input / Data NMEA1 NMEA2 'NMEA3 N2K
NMEA 1 Input -
NMEA 2 Input
NMEA 3 Input
USB
Rx-Only =
Waming WiFi
SRM AIS v
Error GPS v

Alert
AIS Distance Filter 3 ¥ || no Filter
Info/Update

Device Status:

Figure: 19 Save screen progamming software

8.1.5 AIS-Transmitter

This chapter is about transmitting and receiving. It is possible to shut down the broadcasting
functionality by setting the easyTRX3 into pure receiving mode (RXonly).

Press “OFF" at “AlS Transmitter” to switch into “RXonly” mode.

On the left part of the screen you see the “RXonly” control-LED glowing immediately. As a
confirmation a small pop-up window appears which you can close by pressing “OK".

You can terminate the programming by stepping back “Connection” and pressing “disconnect”,
or you go ahead with other special settings.

Weatherdock AG Seite 24

www.easyAlS.com




B4 easyTRX3 Programming Tool 1.0

Advanced Settings
Interfaces | AIS-Transmitter | CPA | Anchor | Flash Memory
Basic Setup AIS Transmitter
[ 3

Turns the AIS Transmitter OFF or ON! When
AIS transmitter is turned off, easyTRX3 is
still receiving AIS messages!

Advanced

Long-range AIS o
Long-range or satellite AIS sends your AIS not active

Data to a satellite in view to enable long-

Power o
range transmissions.

RX
X
Rx-Only
Warning Alarm on Plotter

SRM
e Deactivate if your plotter is old and you have

Alert incompatibility issues.

Info/Update

Device Status: Anchor

Figure: 20 AIS transmitter settings programming software

Basic Setup AIS Transmitter
Turns the AIS Transmitter OFF or ON! When
AIS transmitter is turned off, easyTRX3 is
still receiving AIS messages!

Advanced -
Information!

Long_ran Programming successful.
Diagnostics t acti
Long-range g o} active

Data to a satg [:]
range transm

Alarm on Plotter

Power

Figure: 21 AIS transmitter settings programming software 2

Weatherdock AG Seite 25

www.easyAlS.com



EI5Y oo 3
TRXSN

8.1.6 Long-range AIS / Satellite AIS

Due to IMO international regulations this functionality is deactivated by default. Long-range AIS
is designed for sea-going vessels which are getting out of the range of coastal base stations.
Once the Long-range AIS is activated, every 3 minutes a position report is send out to AlS
satellites on special frequencies. The satellites will redirect the received report to coastal base
stations. This enables the persistent onshore visibility of vessels on Trans-Atlantic-Trips.

By entering the receiving range of a coastal base station with activated long-range AlS, it might
be possible, that the base station shuts down your functionality automatically because it is
permitted in this area. Please inform by yourself in case of using long-range AlIS.

Once leaving the range of the base station, and the long-range AIS was activated before the
automatic shutdown, the easyTRX3 will re-activate automatically.

As long as you are not subsribed for satellite data, the long-range AIS position reports are not
shown at Vesseltracker.com or Marinetraffic.
Vice versa there are no additional costs for you if the functionality is activated.

Advanced -

Long—ran Programming successful.
Diagnostics i
Long-range g acive

Data to a satd

Power
range transm

RX
1D
Rx-Only

Figure: 22 Long-range settings programming tool

8.1.7 Alarm on Plotter

By default, this functionality is active. The reason for this is the self-test of the easyTRX3, which is
done every 60 seconds. As a result of these self-tests, information like for example “GPS antenna
not working / no reception” are send to the chart plotter.

It might be possible that these self-test information cause to misunderstandings and false alerts
on elder chart plotter, due to incompatibility.

If this happens to you, you can deactivate this functionality by pressing “NO".

Warning Alarm on Plotter
SRM

Eren Deactivate if your plotter is old and you have
Alert incompatibility issues. S
Info/Update

Figure: 23 "Older" plotter settings programming tool

Weatherdock AG

www.easyAlS.com




EI5Y oo 3
TRXSN

8.1.8 CPA Alert

The CPA (Closest Point of Approach) alert functionality was developed to avoid collisions due to
low visibility at night or bad weather conditions.

You can create your own “safety area” around your vessel by activating time- and distance
settings.

Usually CPA settings will be done at the chart plotter. But the chart plotter has to be switch on
all the time during the trip to keep the CPA functionality running. This might cause to a power
supply problem aboard because chart plotters often need a lot of power. But during a long-
term-trip it is absolutely needful to reduce power consumption to a minimum.

The big advantage of the easyTRX3 is that it has got an own internal CPA functionality and the
chart plotter doesn’t need to be switched on. All incoming AIS position reports will be
investigated regarding the CPA settings done in this programming tool. In event of receiving a
position report within the self-defined “safety area” which means potential collision, the Alert
LED starts to glow.

To get the daily use of this functionality as convenient as possible, please take a look back to
chapter 7.3 “External switches — connecting possibilities” how to use switches and external signal
generators.

Please keep in mind that a switch, connected via the 18-pin cable harness (hardware), always
takes priority over software programming-settings.

|14 easyTRX3 Programming Tool 1.

Advanced Settings

SRS Interfaces | AIS-Transmitter | CPA | Anchor | Flash Memory

Basic Setup

CPA [meters]
Advanced 9260.00 meter

tCPA [min]

Diagnostics 5 minutes

Time to CPA

RX
X
Rx-Only
Warning

SRM
| own vessel :
Error hot active

Info/Update

Device Status: CPA ¥ Anchor

Figure: 24 CPA settings programming tool

Weatherdock AG Seite 27

www.easyAlS.com




EI5Y oo 3
TRXSN

BY ea3yTRX3 Programming Tool 1.0 [E=RREi |

Advanced Settings

Cennection Interfaces | AIS-Transmitter | CPA | Anchor | Flash Memory

Basic Setup

4 , CPA [meters]
Advanced 9260.00 meter

tCPA [min]

Diagnostics 5 minutes

Time to CPA

Power
RX

1D
Rx-Only

Warning

SRM
| own vessel .
Error L active

Device Status:

Figure: 25 CPA settings programming tool 2

After you have activated this functionality, a small confirmation window is coming-up which you
can close by pressing “OK".

8.1.9 Anchor Alert

Here it is possible to create a kind of ,,anchor watch” functionality by software which is
deactivated by default.

You can set a distance as a radius around your anchor position. The radius to set is depending on
the sway at anchor of your vessel in wind and current and on the length of your given anchor
chain. Within this radius no alert has to be triggered. Once the radius line was step-over, the
Alert LED starts to glow.

To get the daily use of this functionality as convenient as possible, please take a look back to

chapter 7.3 “External switches — connecting possibilities” how to use switches and external signal
generators.

Please keep in mind that a switch, connected via the 18-pin cable harness (hardware), always
takes priority over software programming-settings.

Weatherdock AG

www.easyAlS.com




A easyTRX3 Programming T¢

Advanced Settings
Interfaces | AIS-Transmitter | CPA Ancbor Flash Memory

Radius (Swing)
100 meter

(328 feet)

Rx-Only
Warning

SRM .
Error not active

Info/Update

Device Status:

Figure: 26 Anchor Alert settings programming tool

Weatherdock AG Seite 29

www.easyAlS.com




EI5Y oo 3
TRXSN

Y easyTRX3 Programming Tool 1.0 = [

Advanced Settings

Interfaces | AIS-Transmitter | CPA | Anchor | Flash Memory

Radius (Swing)

- : 3 100
Diagnostics : poeter

(328 feet)
Power
RX
X
Rx-Only
Warning

SRM .
Error active

Info/Update

Device Status: GNSS:

Figure: 27 Anchor Alert settings programming tool 2

After you have activated this functionality, a small confirmation window is coming-up which you
can close by pressing “OK".

8.1.10 Internal Memory

The easyTRX3 default configuration by factory setting has got deactivated AIS and GPS data
logging functionality. The unit is set in that way, that the internal memory works as an directory
disk drive at your computer.”. This is good, because from there you can download the
programming tool as well as the manual. But, by means of that factory setting an AIS Data
Logging is de-activated.

If you want to log your AIS data, please see the below description

Weatherdock AG Seite 30

www.easyAlS.com




B easNIRX3 Programming Tool 1.0

Advanced Settings
Interfaces | AIS-Transmitter | CPA | Anchor | Flash Memory

O PC uses Flash-Memory (Read out)
Flash Memory can be accessed in

Windows-Explorer or Mac-Finder by a Do not format the Flash Memory
\

disk drive. You can read out your log through Windows oder Mac! Use

Advanced files. easyTRX.%. stops logging, when this app to format only!
mounted as drive.

- easyTRX3 uses Flash-Memory (AIS Data Logging)

Flash memory is used by easyTRX3 for logging no logging

GPS and AIS data. ATTENTION: It is turned off for
wony | | default m )

Warning
SRM
Error

Alert
Formatting the flash memory will result in
loss of all stored data, including logfiles! | Format
Info/Update

Device Status:

Figure: 28 Memory setting programming tool

In ,read-out flash-memory” mode you will have access to the internal storage of the easyTRX3.
Here are located the PDF-file “user guide” and the programming software. Later on you will also
find here the AIS and GPS data logging files.

Windows Explorer or iOS Finder will mount the easyTRX3 as an external Mass Storage Device
(MSD).

Weatherdock AG Seite 31

www.easyAlS.com




EI5Y oo 3
TRXSN

» Computer » TRIG_SOCARD (E) » Log Data » 2019 » - s | 2090 »
Orgon'isein o P13 en u, e oo e Amec Onoms ~ae Organisieren v Freigebenfar v Brennen Neuer Orcner 1 @
Log D Name w» L
- Manusl
Programming-Toal - o 1001
0 C
l
.
. ahie
far die
" shves
»
sin TRG_SOCARD () o TRIG_SDCARD (E)
Log.0ata - i
Manusl
Progrmming-Tool
ente
- ’
+ Computer » T803_SDCARD [E] » Log Cate » 2019 » 02 » - |+ [ 2 durchsuchen 3 v Computer » TR SCCARD (E) » Log Data » 2009 » 02 » 11 - |+ | L2 durchsuchen £
Crgenisieren » Freigebenfu Brennen Nz Orner = [ @ Orgensieren = Freigebenfar +  Brennen  Neue: Ordnes - 0O @
Ha e = derungadal
- o Detsiariner . 109 2019 02 11T1445 HE 81200 extdokumen
[ D
o [
: >
0 [ :
08 D
1 Date
. & .
. .
= TRIZSDCARD (E) o TRIZ_SDCARD (E)
B B
® comtrre G . E & ommn e sl
7 Elemente 1 Element

K]  » Computer » TRIGSDCARD (E) » LogData » 2019 » 02 » 11 - 11 durchsuchen

Organisieren v j_df‘fnan - Drucken Brennen Meuer Ordner ==+ H |@|
Name : Anderungsdatum  Typ $GPRMC,144634.000,A,4929.2158,N,01106 *
- | log_2019-02-11T14-46-34Z bt 10.07.2018 12:00 Tedde -1233,E,0.03,,110219,,,A*74 E‘
$PWDC,RES,SDT,000651*29
$PWDC,RES,LED,86*2B
L& $PWDC,RES,LED,06*23

$GPRMC,144635.000,A,4929.2158,N,01106

1233,E,0.01,,110219,,,A*77

$PWDC,RES,LED,86%2B

. $PWDC,RES,LED,06%23
IAIVDO,1,1,,B,B39>RVPooo<e8pW54g?

. sQ3awiQjHfP,0*07

- L $PWDC,RES,LED,46%27

. .. $PWDC,RES,LED,06%23

= TRIG_SDCARD (E) $PWDC,RES,LED,86%2B

$PWDC,RES,LED,06%23

$GPRMC,144636.000,A,4929.2159,N,01106

.1233,E,0.02,,110219,,,A*76

m

$PWDC,RES,LED,86%*2B
- | ‘ $PWDC,RES,ADC,01e2,00b6,4a,3f,,,,,03fd,
B o ad| il L PR S
& log_2019-02-11T14-46-34Z.txt Anderungsdatum: 10.07.2018 12:00 Erstelldatum: 11.02.2019 14:46
Textdokument GroBe: 8,01 KB

Figure: 29 directory information of internal storage of the easyTRX3 for “Log_Data”

Weatherdock AG Seite 32

www.easyAlS.com




EI5Y oo 3
TRXSN

If you want to store your trip data, you have to switch from ,read-out” mode into , AlS Data
Logging” mode by clicking on the free radio button. Additional you have to activate the logging
functionality by pressing “logging” manually.

B easyTRX3 Programming Tool 1.0

AdVanced Settings
Interfaces | AIS-Transmitter | CPA | Anchor | Flash Memory
@ PC uses Flash-Memory (Readout)

Flash Memory can be accessed in

Windows-Explorer or Mac-Finder by a Do not format the Flash Memory

disk drive. You can read out your log through Windows oder Mac! Use
files. easyTRX i :

Advanced - pp to format only!
mounted as d

Programming successful.
Diagnostics
@) easyTRX3 Data Logging)

Power

RX logging

X
oy || derut L

Warning
SRM
Error
Alert

‘ Formatting the flash memory will result in
loss of all stored data, including logfiles! ‘| Format
| | Info/Update

Device Status: Anchor

Figure: 30 Memory setting programming tool 2

In ,Windows-Explorer” or ,,iOS-Finder” you can see that the easyTRX3 is no longer mounted as
an external mass storage device.

3@4 » Bibliotheken »
SIS

Organisieren = Neue Bibliothek B~ 0 "é'

Bibliotheken I
Offnen Sie eine Bibliothek, um Ihre Dateien anzuzeig...
s o
Bilder
= Bibliothek

- Wahlen Sie eine Datei fir die Vorschau aus.

& Dokumente
- Bibliothek

mn

n

.—Khj- Musik
— = Bibliothek

4 Elemente

Figure: 31 easyTRX3 external Mass Storage Device no longer mounted

Weatherdock AG Seite 33

www.easyAlS.com




EI5Y oo 3
TRXSN

Important:

Please keep in mind to copy and save the software programming-tool as well as the PDF User
Guide on your computer locally. Start installation of the software only from your computer
because it might cause problems when installing from easyTRX3 internal storage.

In case that you want to format the internal storage of the easyTRX3 for any reason, please use
the programming tool exclusively. Formatting will cause to a total loss of data.

e [RX3 Programming Tool 1.0

Advanced Settings
Interfaces | AIS-Transmitter | CPA | Anchor | Flash Memory

Flash Memory can be accessed in

Windows-Explorer or Mac-Finder by a Do not format the Flash Memory

disk drive. You can read out your log through Windows oder Mac! Use

this app to format only!

AHanced files. easyTRX3 stops logging, when
mounted as drive.

® easyTRX3 uses Flash-Memory (AIS Data Logging)

Power

RX Flash memory is used by easyTRX3 for logging no logging

X GPS and AIS data. ATTENTION: It is turned off for
wory | | default m )

Warning
SRM
Error
Alert

Formatting the flash memory will result in
loss of all stored data, including logfiles! | Format
‘ Info/Update

Device Status:

Figure: 32 Formatting of internal memory programming tool

Weatherdock AG Seite 34

www.easyAlS.com




EI5Y oo 3
TRXSN

8.1.11 Diagnostics

By means of the Diagnostics-Feature, you will get a perfect overview about how the easyTRX3 is
running and about any “warning” or “error” messages, if something went wrong.

% | easyTRX3 Programming Tool 1.2

Diagnostics
Status | GNSS | Sent Data Received Data
TRX Status

Connection

Basic Setup Valid MMSI

GNSS Position Fix

Transmitter OK
Receiver standby
VHF-Antenna OK

Diagnostics

Error Messages
002 | AlS: Antenna VSWR exceed... |26

Rx-Only
Warning
SRM
Error
Alert

Info/Update

Device Status:

Figure: 33 Diagnostic screen programming tool

Weatherdock AG

www.easyAlS.com

Hardware Status
Supply Voltage (idle)

Supply Voltage (TX)
VSWR

Warning Messages

Seite 35




s easy TRX3 Programming Tool 1.2

Diagnostics

Connection
TRX Status
Basic Setup Valid MMSI
GNSS Position Fix
Transmitter
Receiver

VHF-Antenna

Status | GNSS | Sent Data

Received Data

OK
standby
Fail

Hardware Status
Supply Voltage (idle)

Supply Voltage (TX)
VSWR

Diagnostics

Error Messages Warning Messages
002 | AlS: Antenna VSWR exceed... 51

Rx-Only
Warning
SRM
Error
Alert

Info/Update

Device Status:

Figure: 34 Diagnostic screen programming tool

8.1.11.1  Status

TRX Status
In this screen area you get information about your MMSI number, your GPS fix, as well as a
status of transmitting and receiving.

e Valid MMSI
As soon as a valid MMSI number is used, status will be “OK".

e GNSS position fix
If the status is “OK", the GPS is running proper.

e Transmitter
As soon as the transponder has send out data for the first time, the value changes from
“standby” to “OK". If there will be a malfunction within the unit, the status will be “Error”
and the easyTRX3 is no longer working proper anymore. Please contact your service partner.
By means of the Error messages more details are given to you.

e Receiver
As soon as the first AIS telegram was received by the easyTRX3, the value changes from
“standby” to “OK". If there will be a malfunction within the unit, the status will be “Error”
and the easyTRX3 is no longer working proper anymore. Please contact your service partner.
By means of the Error messages more details are given to you.

Weatherdock AG Seite 36

www.easyAlS.com




EI5Y oo 3
TRXSN

e VHF Antenna
As soon as the VHF antenna is connected, the status is “OK". If there is anything wrong with
the connection of the antenna, the value changes to “Fail”. By means of the Error messages
more details are given to you.

Hardware Status
In this area you get information about the supply voltage of the easyTRX3 as well as the ration
between “forward power” and “reverse power” of the VHF antenna.

e Supply Voltage (TX) / Supply Voltage (idle):

This is the voltage value during transmission. For transmitting AIS data, the easyTRX3 takes
approx. 2A power for 0.2 seconds. If the used cable diameter are too thin or even too long,
the voltage can drop down under the shown “Idle” value which might cause to limited
transmission power. To solve the problem, please check the cable connections or use thicker
ones.
We strongly recomment to use 2 mm diameter cables for the power supply of the easyTRX3
e VSWR

OK: the antenna configuration and all the connections are working proper.

Fail:  the antenna is not transmitting well because of a bad cable or bad connection.

Please check all your connections or ask your service-partner.

Error Messages

Within the “Error Messages” area there are hints to the possible malfunction of the system
around the easyTRX3. These short messages will give more detailed information about the
possible malfunction of the easyTRX3 and will guide you or your service partner to solve the
problem.

See a short overview of possible Error Messages at chapter 13.

Warning Messages

The warning messages will appear only for a short time until the corresponding configuration
has changed.

For example: “no valid fix” means that the easyTRX3 has got no GPS position fix up to now. As
soon as there is a position fix, this warning message disappears.

Every 30 seconds the easyTRX3 is doing a self-test. Each Error or Warning Message has got a 60
second count-down. If the cause of the message is no longer given within the next self-test, the
message disappears. Most of the Error Messages are caused by hardware malfunction and/or
cable connection failure. These messages will still appear, even within the next following self-
tests.

All status LEDs on top of the easyTRX3 are also shown on the lower left part of the programming
screen. This is very useful if the easyTRX3 is mounted out of sight.

Weatherdock AG Seite 37

www.easyAlS.com




EI5Y oo 3
TRXSN

8.1.12 GNSS

In this area you will get detailed information about the GPS data, the easyTRX3 has to work
with.

GNSS Status
Here is shown an overview about course and speed over ground, the current position, satellites
available and in use as well as UTC world time.

e Course over Ground:
Displays the current course over ground of the vessel.
e Speed over Ground:
Displays the current speed over Ground of the vessel.
e Latitude/Longitude:
Displays the current exact position of the vessel.
o Satellites in view / Satellites in use:
Displays how many satellites are available for GPS positioning and how many are used for
GPS positioning in reality.
e HDOP:
The horizontal dilution of precision display is a term used in satellite navigation and
geomatics engineering to specify the additional multiplicative effect of navigation
satellite geometry on positional measurement precision. The HDOP benchmark is 2.5. As
lower the value, as better it is.
Within the picture below you can see a HDOP value of 0.8 which is very good.

GPS Satellites
This is a display screen of satellites available (grey) and in use (blue).

Weatherdock AG Seite 38

www.easyAlS.com




Diagnostics

Connection Status | GNSS | SentData | Received Data

GNSS Skcatus

Basic Setup Course over ground - | Satellites in view 13

Speed over ground 0.0 knots Satellites in use 09

Latitude 49° 29.1978' N HDOP (< 2.5 good ) 0.8

Advanced Longitude 011° 06.1247'E | UTC-Time 10:57:20

Diagnostics
Satellites

Power GPS-Satellites
RX

™
Rx-Only 30 m | | m m 1 1
Waming N | m .27 m m

SRM

Error

Alert

Info/Update

Device Status:

Figure: 35 GPS Status screen programming tool

The value in the bar charts displays the GPS signal-strength. As bigger the value, as better the
received GPS signal is.

8.1.12.1 Data

Sent Data

Within the send data overview, you will see all the Dynamic Data and Static Data which are send
into the AIS network to the other participants.

You also get an information about when the last transmission has been sent.

In case that you have activated the long-range satellite AlS, these transmission information are
displayed in addition.

Weatherdock AG Seite 39

www.easyAlS.com




EI5Y oo 3
TRXSN

Y easyTRX3 Programming Tool 1.0

Diagnostics

Status | GNSS | SentData | Received Data

Dynamic Data Static Data
Basic Setup MMSI MMSI
Latitude Ships's Name

Longitude Type of Ship
Position Accuracy Vendor ID

Course over ground Call Sign
Advanced Speed over ground Dimensions
TX Channel

A

Diagnostics Last Transmission

Long-range AIS (Satellite) TX Channel
s MMSI
Y Latlt'-fde* Last Transmission
Longitude*
RX’O’_“Y Course over ground*
Warning Speed over ground*
SRM TX Channel
Error * reduced resolution
Alert

Last Transmission
Info/Update

Device Status: Anchor

Figure: 36 Sent data screen programming tool
Received Data

All AIS data received from vessels in your vicinity, are displayed here in a table. You can select a
single vessel by clicking on the ship list entry.

Weatherdock AG Seite 40

www.easyAlS.com




Diagnostics

Connection Status | GNSS | SentData | Received Data

Basic Setup

Advanced

Diagnostics

Power
RX Open Shiplist
™
Rx-Only
» Waming
SRM
Error
Alert

Info/Update

Device Status: OR GNSS:

Figure: 37 Received data screen programming tool

Info / Update:

By pressing the , Info/Update” button, you open a page, where you can see some information
about device version, serial number, hardware version, firmware version and the BSH Number.
You can also update the firmware or reset the easyTRX3 back to manufacturer settings, if there
might be a need for.

A factory reset will delete all data and settings.

In case you are initiating the reset, the software will create a key, which you send by email to
support@weatherdock.de

Weatherdock will answer your email with a pin-code you have to enter in the programming
software. Please be aware that the pin-code is valid for single-use only.

Enter the pin-code and start the reset process.

Weatherdock AG Seite 41

www.easyAlS.com



mailto:support@weatherdock.de

_
Y easyTRX3 Programming Tool 1.0 =T | A e S

Diagnostics
Status | GNSS | SentData | Received Data
TRX Status Hardware Status

Basic Setup easyTRX3 Version- Info

i Device Model: A20000
Serial Number: 000000000

Advanced 0x5B7164B0
Hardware Version: 2
Firmware Version:

: : BSH/4542/001/4323246/18
Diagnostics
Copyright 2019

Weatherdock AG, Germany
Power

RX
™

Rx-Onl
Wam?ny FW-Update
ok Factory Reset

SRM
Error
Alert

i Infq/U_pdate 7 A

Device Status:

S

Figure: 38 Factory reset screen programming tool

Weatherdock AG Seite 42

www.easyAlS.com




Diagnostics

Status | GNSS | SentData | Received Data

Basic Setup easyTRX3 Version- Info

Help on Factory-Reset:

To do a Factory-Reset you must be authorized to do that.

Please click on "Get Key" to obtain your one-time key.

Send this key by e-mail to "support@weatherdock.de”.

Weatherdock will send the one-time PIN. Enter this PIN and press

- . "Execute Reset".

Diagnostics The Programming-Tool will close itself when the Factory Reset begins.
ATTENTION: After e-mailing, do NOT press "Get Key” again. This makes
the PIN invalid!

Advanced

Power

RX

™

Rx-Only Key:

Waming PIN:

SRM A

Exror Get Key Execute Reset
Alert

-

Info/U pdate

<)

Device Status: OR GNSS: X Anchor

Figure: 39 Pin-code page programming tool
Firmware Update:
Weatherdock will inform you via homepage-news about new available firmware updates for the

easyTRX3. Please follow the given link to download the files and save them on your computer
locally.

Press “FW-Update” and see the following screen appearing.

Weatherdock AG Seite 43

www.easyAlS.com




:E easy TR Firmware Update

o Open update file

Figure: 40 Firmware update screen programming tool

Please select the directory where you saved the downloaded firmware files and follow the
instructions of the software to install the new firmware.

Weatherdock AG Seite 44

www.easyAlS.com




EI5Y oo 3
TRXSN

8.2 WiFi Connection to a Laptop

In case you bought an AIS Class B transceiver easyTRX3 with integrated WiFi module or you have
afterward added it to the easyTRX3, you will be able to realize the programming and
configuration procedure via WiFi with your laptop.

Due to the fact, that there is no access to the internal storage via WiFi connection, you have to
download the programming software from our homepage with the following link

www.easyais.com/info/download-wd/software

e Please install the downloaded software on your laptop and open it.
e You will see the starting screen of the easyTRX3 programming tool.
Press on “Connection” and select WiFi afterwards
e Activate the WiFi connectivity of your laptop, select the easyTRX3 network and log in with
SSID and password.
You will find the log-in data labeled on the back of the easyTRX3 as well as on the package.
e Enter Host-IP address and Port number into the software and press “connect” to establish
the connection.

E easyTRX3 Programming Tool 1.

Connection to easyTRX3

Connection

@ sciect USB

Select COM Port
Basic Setup COM1 — O
VHF Antenna IN external GPS Antenna
connect VHF Radio OUT

(@) Select WiFi

Host IP
192.168.16.254

Diagnostics

Port

RX 8080 NMEA #1 (IN/OUT)
NMEA #2 (IN/OUT)
X NMEA #3 (IN/OUT)
Rx-Only Power/Data 18-pin; NMEA2000 OUT

Warning

SRM 0,0,0,0,0,0,0,0,
Error

Alert

Info/Update

» Status: GNSS Anchor

Figure: 41 WiFi connection screen programming tool

e Asa confirmation you can see data rows coming up in the lower window.

Weatherdock AG Seite 45

www.easyAlS.com



http://www.easyais.com/info/download-wd/software

Info/Update

Figure: 42 WiFi connection screen programming tool 2

After a few seconds when connection is established, the software automatically switches to

»Basic Setup”.
From this point on you can follow the detailed user guide instructions from chapter 8 and
following.

8.3 WIiFi Connection and App via mobile terminal device

In case you bought an AIS Class B transceiver easyTRX3 with integrated WiFi module, you will be
able to realize the programming and configuration procedure via WiFi connection to your
smartphone or other mobile terminal device.

The free of charge app “easyTRX3-Manager” is available at Apple App-Store® as well as Google
Play-Store®. Please download and install the app.

easyTRX3-Manager

© Englisch) ' _#_ Available on the
anguage: englisc .App Stolre

Weatherdock AG Seite 46

www.easyAlS.com




EI5Y oo 3
TRXSN

easyTRX3-Manager 1.0 For u§ing the app ,,gasyTRXg—Manager"
you first have to activate the WLAN
functionality of your mobile terminal
Developed by device.

You will find the network-name of the
easyTRX3 and the password labeled on the
back of the unit.

AlS Class B - SOTDMA

After you have opened the app, you see

this starting screen. Within this user guide
Connect the iOS® app for iPhone® is used. The
illustration with Android® devices might
be different, but the procedure and
Interfaces functionality will be similar.
Diagnostics The starting screen is the basic element of
the app where to step into the several
different topics. Once you entered your
data or you did some changings within the
settings, you always get back to the

Get Online-Map

Anchor Alarm starting screen.

CPA Alarm Press "npt conne;cted" to enter the
connection details to connect to the
easyTRX3.

Sent Data

Static Data

- At the back of the easyTRX3 and sideways
< WiFi-Connect on the package you will find detailed
information About
IP address or domain name
SSID
Password
Host 192.168.16.254
With these information you specify the
Port 8080 connection to the easyTRX3.

Please use for
Connect
e Host: 192.168.16.254
e Port: 8080

After you have entered the connection
details, please press on the “connect”
slider.

As a confirmation that the connection has
been established successfully, you can see
data rows coming up in the lower part of
the app.

Weatherdock AG Seite 47

www.easyAlS.com




EI5Y oo 3
TRXSN

!l Blau ¥ 11:43 81% mm) By pressing the arrow symbol in the upper
left part, you will get back to the center
£ WiFi-Connect WiFi  screen.

IP address or domain name

Host 192.168.16.254

Port 8080

Connect

1. Requesting "General Configuration" .........

1,0,0,0,0,0,0,0,

7: 0: $GPGSV,4,2,14,08,09,057,27,09,12,107,30,13,45,289, 3¢

1: 0: $GPGSV,4,3,14,21,08,329,28,27,06,028,25,28,38,146,3
: 0: $PWDC,RES,GPSCONF,0,3,2,3,2,3,0,2*05

$PWDC,RES,LED,02*27

$GPGSV,4,4,14,36,30,154,30,49,33,188,33*75
$GPGLL,4929.1980,N,01106.1262,E,104357.000,A,D*5F

$GPZDA,104357.000,06,02,2019,,*5C

: $GPGBS,104357.000,2.2,1.8,3.4,,,,*7B

: $PWDC,RES,ACK*0D

: $PWDC,RES,CPA,0108,005,0,0*2A

J

29200 0CQ0QRQ

2
5
2
3:
4:
oy
6
8

Weatherdock AG Seite 48

www.easyAlS.com




EI5Y oo 3
TRXSN

The easyTRX3 has immediately started with
a self-test and show the current status quo
as displayed.

easyTRX3-Manager 1.0

Developed by
wealthem:

In the example everything is “OK” and
"Anchor Alert” as well as “CPA Alert” are
not activated.

dockdY

Please select the last topic of the list “Static

AlS Class B - SOTDMA Data” to program your own vessel data
[ i
into the easyTRX3 unit.

Connect For static data you will need your MMSI
number, you might already have from your
VHF radio.

Interfaces

If you don’t have any MMSI number yet,
Diagnostics you can apply for it at the German Federal

Network Agency. In chapter 1.4 you can

follow a download link for the apply form.
Received Data

Anchor Alarm
CPA Alarm
Sent Data

Static Data

Weatherdock AG Seite 49

www.easyAlS.com




< = Static Data
MMSI 211002010
Name WD MK
Call Sign WD MK

Ship Type 36: Sailing vessel

A 008
B o008
C 02
D 02

all dimensions in meters

Weatherdock AG

www.easyAlS.com

EI5Y oo 3
TRXSN

Here you can enter your own vessel data
such as

MMSI
Name
Call Sign

Additional you can select from a drop-
down-list which type of vessel.

If you are not having a valid MMSI number,
the easyTRX3 is not able to send out data
into the AIS system. The unit is
automatically set into pure reception mode
(RX only).

Without a valid entered MMSI number it is
not possible to store any log-files on the
internal storage. As long as there is no
MMSI, the easyTRX3 is always creating a
warning message “MMSI is missing”.
Additional to this message the yellow
warning LED is glowing.

With additional entries for A/B/C/D you
can define ship dimensions in relation to
the GPS source aboard. If you are using the
internal GPS antenna of the easyTRX3 the
place you are going to mount the easyTRX3
is the relation point for this.

By using the arrow, you will get back to
the center screen.

That's all for general basic settings for
participating in the AIS system.

You can close the app.
If you need to change the factory settings

to fit your special situation, please join the
following instructions.

Seite 50




EI5Y oo 3
TRXSN

easyTRX3-Manager 1.0

Developed by
weatheme

dockdY

AlS Class B - SOTDMA
|

Connect

Press on ,Interfaces” to get into more
Interfaces detailed and technical settings for
configuration.

Diagnostics
Received Data
Anchor Alarm
CPA Alarm
Sent Data

Static Data

Weatherdock AG Seite 51

www.easyAlS.com




EI5Y oo 3
TRXSN

8.3.1 Functionality via App

8.3.1.1 Transmitter

By using the slider-button, you can easily set
< Interfaces the easyTRX3 into a pure receiving mode (RX
only). From now on the easyTRX3 will not
VHF Radio OUT VHF Antenna IN
1 P—— send out any AIS data.
‘

A small window is coming up as a
confirmation which you can closed by
pressing “OK".

FM Radio OUT
- DVB-T OU

o— WiFi

.
»
:
-
)
)
;
)

EA #; ut '
use
1  PowerData 18 pins NMEA2000

Transmitter W,
Satellite AIS

Data Routing

Target Filter

Flash Memory

Alarm on Plotter

8.3.1.2 Long-Range AlS/Satellite AIS

Due to IMO international regulations this
functionality is deactivated by default. Long-
range AIS is designed for sea-going vessels
which are getting out of the range of coastal
base stations.

£ ... Satellite AIS

Satellite-AIS or Long-Range AIS transmits
every 3 minutes a Position Report (Messgage

27) on special frequencies to satellites.

This happenes, when the easyTRX3 is out of
range of an AIS Base Station (high sea).
ATTENTION: Before activating Satellite-AlS,
please refer to national regulations.

Long-Range AIS

Weatherdock AG

www.easyAlS.com

Once the Long-range AlS is activated, every 3
minutes a position report is send out to AlS
satellites on special frequencies. The satellites
will redirect the received report to coastal
base stations. This enables the persistent
onshore visibility of vessels on Trans-Atlantic-
Trips.

By entering the receiving range of a coastal
base station with activated long-range AlS, it
might be possible, that the base station shuts
down your functionality automatically

Seite 52




EI5Y oo 3
TRXSN

because it is permitted in this area. Please
inform by yourself in case of using long-range
AlS.

Once leaving the range of the base station,
and the long-range AIS was activated before
the automatic shutdown, the easyTRX3 will
re-activate automatically.

As long as you are not charged for satellite
data providing costs, the long-range AlS
position reports are not shown up at
Vesseltracker.com or MarineTraffic.

Vice versa there are no additional costs for
you if the functionality is activated.

8.3.1.3 Data Routing/Data Configuration

w!Blau = 14:05 85 % mm) At this point it is selectable with which baud
. . rate the NMEA ports have to work with. You
( Data Configuration can select between 4800 baud, 38400 baud or

even 115200 baud. It is possible to set

The easyTRX3 has got several data inputs and different baud rates for the different ports.

outputs (ports). Here you can configure each

input and output. For each interface port you Important to know:
can select the data source, which shall be send Each port runs with similar data rate
out there. for IN and OUT. This means that it is

possible to connect different devices
for IN and OUT at the same port, but
the baud rate of these connected

NMEA-BAUDRATES devices has to be similar.
. The following matrix (manufacturer default)
Port #1 (in/out) 38400 is for configuration of device routing. Here
you can decide on which port data will be
Port #2 (infout) 38400 feeded IN and on which port these data have

to be forwarded OUT to connected devices.
Port #3 (in/out) 4800 Change the default routing by clicking into
the different cells to display your personal
setup aboard.

Weatherdock AG Seite 53

www.easyAlS.com




EI5Y oo 3
TRXSN

Example of manufacturer default:

Baud rate:
DATA AT NMEA#1-OUTPUT e NMEA": 38400 Baud for INJOUT
e NMEA2: 38400 Baud for IN/OUT
AlIS v e NMEA3: 4800 Baud for IN/OUT
Routing:
GPS v GPS data were forwarded to
e NMEA1 - e.g. chart plotter
NMEA-Input #1 v e NMEA2 - e.g. chart plotter
e NMEA3 - e.g. VHF radio
e N2K- board network
NMEA-Input #2 e USB -e.g. Laptop or PC
e WiFi - e.g. Tablet or other terminal
NMEA-Input #3 v device
AlS data were forwarded to
USB-Input e NMEA1 - e.g. chart plotter
e NMEA:2 - e.g. chart plotter
e N2K - board network
WIFI-Input e USB - e.g. Laptop or PC
e WiFi- e.g. Tablet or other terminal
device
DATA AT NMEA#2-OUTPUT INPUT data on NMEA3 (e.g. log or wind) were
forwarded to
AlS v e NMEA1 - e.g. chart plotter
e NMEA:2 -e.g. chart plotter
e USB -e.g. Laptop or PC
GPS v e WiFi - e.g. Tablet or other terminal

device

NMEA-Input #1
Once you found the best personal setting,

NMEA-Input #2 please press “Save”.

NMEA-Input #3 v
USB-Input

WIFI-Input

Weatherdock AG Seite 54

www.easyAlS.com




EI5Y oo 3
TRXSN

DATA AT NMEA#3-OUTPUT DATA AT USB-OUTPUT

AIS AIS v
GPS v GPS v
NMEA-Input #1 NMEA-Input #1

NMEA-Input #2 NMEA-Input #2

NMEA-Input #3 NMEA-Input #3 v
USB-Input WIFI-Input

WIFI-Input

DATA AT WIFI-OUTPUT DATA AT NMEA2000-OUTPUT

AlS v AIS v
GPS v GPS v

NMEA-Input #1
NMEA-Input #2
NMEA-Input #3 v

USB-Input

Weatherdock AG Seite 55

www.easyAlS.com




8.3.1.4 Target Filtering

£ .. Interfaces

VHF Radio OUT - VHF Antenna IN

external GPS Antenna
.

— FM Radio OUT

rULU wwuLI Ty

Target Filter

-1 1

< .. Target Filtering

moving target

non-moving target

All NMEA-Ports

Range: Y1 = 3nm
USB, WiFi
Range: Y2 = 3nm

Help on Target-Filter

Weatherdock AG

www.easyAlS.com

EI5Y oo 3
TRXSN

Additional there is the possibility to define
and activate a target filter.

With these settings, AIS data from outside the
selected distance will no longer be shown on
the chart plotters screen.

This might be helpful if you are in areas of
very high AIS traffic to reduce the amount of
AIS objects on the screen to a clear level.

The target filter can be used separately for
NMEA and USB/WiFi Output.

It is also possible to use only one of these
filters.

Once you have set your personal settings, you
can go back with the blue arrow.

< .. Help

Range Filter:

The range filter has three tasks:

- Within 3 nm all targets (moving and non-
moving) will be given to the selected
output.

- Within the range between 3 nm and
Y nm (programmable by the user) all
moving targets are given to the
selected output but all non-moving
targets are removed.

- Outside the range of Y nm all targets
(moving and non-moving) are hidden
to the selected output.

- This target filter is only applied to the
selected outputs. An unchecked output
will deliver all targets!

Seite 56




8.3.1.5 Flash Memory

< Interfaces

VHF Radic OUT

VHF Antenna IN

external GPS Antenna

(C— FM Radio OUT

£

Flash Memory

Alarm nn Dlnttar

< ... Flash Memory

You can use the internal Flash-Memory for
logging of GPS- and AlS-Data and use it as a
"Black-Box".

If you need access to the logging data, you
must connect easyTRX3 to a PC using USB
connection.

Then you have to activate "Flash-Drive (PC)".

ATTENTION: When mounted as flash-drive
(PC), easyTRX3 has got no access to flash
memory and no data will be written to flash
memory!

ATTENTION: When you format the
Flash-Memory, you will loose all stored data!

Status: Flash-Drive (PC)

AlS [/ GPS Logging

Flash-Drive (on PC)

Format Flash-Memory

Weatherdock AG

www.easyAlS.com

\_/
\_/

EI5Y oo 3
TRXSN

As factory default of the easyTRX3, the AIS
and GPS data logging functionality is
deactivated. Among others, one reason is that
there is no valid MMSI programmed into the
easyTRX3.

In so-called “Flash-Drive” mode, via USB cable
connectivity it is possible to get access to the
internal storage where english User Guide as
well as programming software are located.

AIS and GPS data, stored later on, can be
read-out in Flash-Drive mode.

To log your AIS and GPS data during your
trip, you have to switch from Flash-Drive
mode into “AlS Data Logging” mode.
Additional you have to activate the logging
functionality manually by clicking the button.

Important:

Please note that the programming software
and the User Guide have to be copied locally
to your computer before installing.
Installation directly from the easyTRX3
internal storage might cause to problems.

In case that you want to format the internal
storage for any reason, please use the
easyTRX3 software exclusively.

Formatting the internal storage will produce
a 100% loss of all stored data.

Seite 57




EI5Y oo 3
TRXSN

8.3.1.6 Diagnostics

easyTRX3-Manager 1.0

Developed by
weatherea

dock4Y

AIS Class B - SOTDMA
]

Intertaces
Diagnostics

Received Data

£ ... Diagnostics

GPS Position...
OK /09 Sat. used

Transmitter
OK

Receiver
OK

Supply Voltage Idle
14 v

Supply Voltage Tx
12V

Tx Forward Power
412 - OK

Tx Reverse Power
123 - OK

ALERT
Temperature
- 20°C

Error Info
none

All OK
AIS RX
AIS TX
RX ONLY
WARNING
SAFETY

ERROR

Warning Info
none

Version Info
1.0.13

Weatherdock AG

www.easyAlS.com

From the center screen you will reach the topic
L~Diagnostics”.

Within this area you will get an overview about
current status of the easyTRX3 and the proper
functionality, as well as information about
possible Warning Messages or Error Messages.

All status LEDs you know from the top of the
easyTRX3 are displayed also within the
software.

In the right column you can see short
information to these points.

GPS Position

Here you can see an illustration about the
current given satellite constellation.

Tipp on it and you will get the following
display.

Seite 58




EI5Y oo 3
TRXSN

. . Here an overview is shown about course and
< GPS Diagnostic speed over ground, the current position,
satellites available and in use.

GPS-Satellites

e Course over Ground:
Displays the current course over ground of
the vessel.

e Speed over Ground:
Displays the current speed over Ground of
the vessel.

e Latitude/ Longitude:
Displays the current exact position of the

SNR /dB

vessel.
o Satellites in view / Satellites in use:
0405 08 1315212728 36 Displays how many satellites are available
for GPS positioning and how many are used
. _ for GPS positioning in reality.
3D-Fix HDOP = 1.0 «  HDOP:
The horizontal dilution of precision display
Latitude = 49° 29.1972' N is a term used in satellite navigation and

geomatics engineering to specify the

additional multiplicative effect of
Longitude = 011° 06.1260' E navigation satellite geometry on positional

measurement precision. The HDOP

benchmark is 2.5. As lower the value, as
SOG = 0.0 knots ~ COG = - bottar it s o2

Within the picture below you can see a

HDOP value of 1.0 which is very good.

Weatherdock AG Seite 59

www.easyAlS.com




Diagnostics

All OK

AIS RX

AIS TX

RX ONLY

WARNING

SAFETY

ERROR

ALERT

GPS Position...
OK / 09 Sat. used

Transmitter
OK

Receiver
OK

Supply Voltage Idle
14V

Supply Voltage Tx
12V

Tx Forward Power
412 - OK

Tx Reverse Power
123 - OK

Temperature
20°C

Error Info
none

Warning Info
none

Version Info
1.0.13

EI5Y oo 3
TRXSN

Transmitter

As soon as the transponder has send out data
for the first time, the value changes from
“standby” to “OK". If there will be a
malfunction within the unit, the status will be
“Error” and the easyTRX3 is no longer working
proper anymore. Please contact your service
partner. By means of the Error messages more
details are given to you.

Receiver

As soon as the first AlS telegram was send out,
the value changes from “standby” to “OK". If
there will be a malfunction within the unit, the
status will be “Error” and the easyTRX3 is no
longer working proper anymore. Please contact
your service partner. By means of the Error
messages more details are given to you.

Supply Voltage (TX) / Supply Voltage (idle):
This is the voltage value during transmission.
For transmitting AIS data, the easyTRX3 takes
approx. 2A power for 0.2 seconds. If the used
cable are too thin or even too long, the voltage
can drop down under the shown “Idle” value
which might cause to limited transmission
power. To solve the problem, please check the
cable connections or use thicker ones.

TX Forward Power / TX Reverse Power:

Both status will be “OK" if a VHF antenna is
connected in the right way. If the antenna has
got a short circuit or the antenna cable is
interrupted, “Error” is shown here. The ration
between “forward” and “reverse” has to be 3:1
at least or more. As higher the "forward”
value, as better it is. This indicates that most of
the power is transmitted.

Error Info

Within the “Error Messages” area there are
hints to the possible malfunction of the
easyTRX3. These short messages will give more
detailed information about the possible

Weatherdock AG

www.easyAlS.com




< .. Version Info

It is a violation of rules of national authorities to
use this application to program or delete an
MMSI that has not properly assigned to the end
user, or to otherwise program any inaccurate
data into a device. Factory reset must be
carried out by a Weatherdock Dealer. Apply for
a one-time PIN by e-mailing the key to
"support@weatherdock.de".

Model: easyTRX3, A20000
Production Date: 2018-08-13
Hardware Version: 2
Firmware Version: 1.0.13
Vendor ID: WDCREP@®@
Serial: 000000000
BSH/4542/001/4323246/18

Factory-Reset (Key / PIN):

Key Get new Key

Enter PIN Do Factory-Reset

Weatherdock AG

www.easyAlS.com

EI5Y oo 3
TRXSN

malfunction of the easyTRX3 and will guide you
or your service partner to solve the problem.

Warning Info

The warning messages will appear only for a
short time until the corresponding
configuration has changed. For example: “no
valid fix” means that the easyTRX3 has got no
GPS position fix up to now. As soon as there is a
position fix, this warning message disappears.

Every 30 seconds the easyTRX3 is doing a self-
test. Each Error or Warning Message has got a
60 second count-down. If the cause of the
message is no longer given within the next self-
test, the message disappears. Most of the Error
Messages are caused by hardware malfunction
and/or cable connection failure. These
messages will still appear, event within the next
following self-tests.

Version

Here you can see details about the current
firmware release version as well as units serial
number.

Additional you can initiate a factory reset, if
necessary. Please follow the instructions
displayed on the screen.




EI5Y oo 3
TRXSN

Received Data
easyTRX3-Manager 1.0 This function gives you an overview about the
vessels in your vicinity by means of their
received AlS data.

Developed by

wealthepza P22 BN One click on the list displays detailed

dockdN information of a special vessel.
If you tip on Map, the vessels are displayed
AlS Class B - SOTDMA relative to your current position. By means of
mobile data roaming Google Maps® as layer is
idyriustiivs .
also possible.
Received Data In case that an activated AIS personal

emergency beacon is received, the position of
the “man over board” is displayed as a cross

Aimmalame Alaian
with a circle.
< Received Data — Ship-Information
~970236999
~970236999

MMSI: 970236999

Call-Sign:

Destination:

ETA:

Type: Ship with no information

Size: x m

Draught: -

Status: unknown
Latitude SOG
49° 29.1977' N 0.0 knots
Longitude COG
011° 06.1248'E -
Distance TH
0.1 nm -
Last Report Bearing
4:10 6°

A
nm Map

Map

Weatherdock AG Seite 62

www.easyAlS.com




EI5Y oo 3
TRXSN

< Map

Andernacs .
Nacher gy,

)
ke
)

StraBe

Xantener

cstraBe

ciener
/'L\NL“‘L

mation

Center All Refresh D

8.3.1.7 Anchor Alert

Here it is possible to create a kind of ,,anchor
easyTRX3-Manager 1.0 watch” functionality by software which is
deactivated by default.

Developed by You can set a distance as a radius around your
: anchor position. The radius to set is
depending on the sway at anchor of your
vessel in wind and current and on the length
of your given anchor chain. Within this radius

AlS Class B - SOTDMA no alert has to be triggered. Once the radius
line was step-over, the Alert LED starts to
PR e glow.

Anchor Alarm

CPA Alarm

Weatherdock AG Seite 63

www.easyAlS.com




EI5Y oo 3
TRXSN

To get the daily use of this functionality as
< Anchor Alarm convenient as possible, please take a look
back to chapter 7.3 “External switches —
connecting possibilities” how to use switches
and external signal generators.

Swing at
Anchor Radius

Please keep in mind that a switch, connected
via the 18-pin cable harness (hardware),
always takes priority over software
programming-settings.

Swing Radius [m] 100

[ft] 328

Anchor Alarm

Help on Anchor Alarm

Weatherdock AG Seite 64

www.easyAlS.com




TAXSN

£ .. Help

Attention:

Anchor-Alarm can only be turned on with valid
GPS-Fix! Do not set the radius to a

low value. The GPS accuracy may be more than
10-30 meters, depending on satellite
constellation

or weather conditions. This would cause false
alarms.

In case of no GPS position fix no Alarm will
Programming successful. occur!!

When you turn on the Anchor-Alarm

(by programming or switch), the actual GPS
OK position is used as anchor position.

8.3.1.8 CPA Alarm

The CPA (Closest Point of Approach) alert
functionality was developed to avoid

collisions due to low visibility at night or bad
Developed by

S weather conditions.
wea Em s = - > " "
oY Z \ You can create your own “safety area

around your vessel by activating time- and
distance settings.

AlS Class B - SOTDMA Usually CPA settings are set at the chart
——  p|otter. But the chart plotter has to be switch
on all the time during the trip to keep the
CPA functionality running. This might cause

easyTRX3-Manager 1.0

LA e NI TR R TYTw L ULV W

CPA Alarm Not active to a power supply problem aboard because
chart plotters often need a lot of power. But

Qant Nata during a long-term-trip it is absolutely
needful to reduce power consumption to a
minimum.

Weatherdock AG Seite 65

www.easyAlS.com




< .. CPA Alarm

Closest Point of Approach (CPA)
Time
toCPA

Own Ship w CPA

Time-to-CPA [min] 5

CPA [meters] 2000,16

CPA Alarm

Help on CPA

Weatherdock AG

www.easyAlS.com

EI5Y oo 3
TRXSN

The big advantage of the easyTRX3 is that it
has got an own internal CPA functionality
and the chart plotter doesn’t need to be
switched on. All incoming AIS position reports
will be investigated regarding the CPA
settings done in this programming tool. In
event of receiving a position report within
the self-defined “safety area” which means
potential collision, the Alert LED starts to
glow.

To get the daily use of this functionality as
convenient as possible, please take a look
back to chapter 7.3 “External switches —
connecting possibilities” how to use switches
and external signal generators.

Please keep in mind that a switch, connected
via the 18-pin cable harness (hardware),
always takes priority over software
programming-settings.




TAXSN

< .. Help

Description:

Closest Point of Approach is closest
distance two vessels will come to each
other based on their current course
and speed calculated by AIS.

Time-to-CPA [min]:

For setting the minutes how far the other ship
at least should be before the CPA Alarm goes
off.

Programming successful.

OK
CPA [meters]:

For setting the meters how far the other ship
at least should be before the CPA Alarm goes
off.

Resolution is 1/100 nautical mile (= 18.52 m).

You can choose from 18.52 m to 2000.16 m.

8.3.1.9 Sent Data

Sent Data
easyTRX3-Manager 1.0 Gives you an overview about all information

the easyTRX3 is transmitting into the AIS

Developed by system regarding your vessel.

weathemza o s "

ol ) You can see the AlS position report your
' MMSI, course and speed over ground and

more.

AlIS Class B - SOTDMA

Additional you can see all the “staic AlS data”
AR P e your easyTRX3 is transmitting.

Sent Data

Qtaticr Nata

Weatherdock AG Seite 67

www.easyAlS.com




< .. Sent Data

AIS-POSITION REPORT

INTERVALS: 3 MIN, 30 S, 15 S, 5 S DEPENDING ON SPEED

MMSI
211002010

Latitude
49° 29.1976' N

Longitude
011° 06.1258' E

Course over ground
360.0deg T

Speed over ground
0.0 knots

AlS-Channel
B

Last Transmission
2:54

Weatherdock AG

www.easyAlS.com

EI5Y oo 3
TRXSN

Sent Data

AIS-STATIC DATA (EVERY 6 MINUTES)

MMSI
211002010
Ship's Name
WD MK

Type of ship
Sailing Vessel
Vendor ID
WDCD

Call Sign

WD MK

Dimension A
8m

Dimension B
8m

Dimension C
2m

Dimension D
2m

AlIS-Channel
B




EI5Y oo 3
TRXSN

9 Modular Built-up

9.1 IS - integrated VHF antenna splitter

The integrated VHF antenna splitter enables to use the existing VHF antenna for VHF radio also
for AIS transmission and reception. This prevents the additional installation of a second antenna
on top of the mast.

The splitter will manage the parallel running of VHF radio and AlS, but gives VHF radio priority.
The received signals will be amplified bevor splitting to avoid physical signal loss.

The VHF radio always has a connection to the antenna, even if the easyTRX3 is switched off.

9.2 IGPS - integrated GPS antenna
For GRP or wooden hull boats it is possible to use the integrated GPS antenna instead of

installing on deck. Steel or aluminium hull boats have to use an external GPS antenna mounted
on deck.

9.3 N2K - integrated NMEA2000 module

The N2K connection plug is designed to forward the received AIS and GPS data into the
NMEA2000 board net. Up to now there is one-directional communication.

The following list shows all AIS messages which should be convert.

PGN Description

059392 ISO Acknowledgement

060928 ISO Address Claim

059904 ISO Request

060160 ISO Transport Data Transfer

060416 ISO Transport Connection Management
126208 NMEA Request/Command/Acknowledge Group Function
126464 PGN List

126992 System Time

126996 Product Information

129025 Position Rapid update

129026 COG & SOG Rapid update

129038 AIS Class A Position Report

129039 AIS Class B Position Report

129040 AIS Class B Extended Position Report
129794 AIS Class A Static and Voyage Related Data
129798 AIS SAR Aircraft Position Report

129802 AIS Safety Related Broadcast Message
129809 AIS Class B "CS" Static Data Report, Part A
129810 AIS Class B "CS" Static Data Report, Part B

Weatherdock AG Seite 69

www.easyAlS.com




EI5Y oo 3
TRXSN

9.4 WiFi - integrated WiFi module (optional)

While using the corresponding product variant, all data feeded into the easyTRX3 are forwarded
via WiFi connectivity to mobile terminal devices, e.g. smartphones or tablet
The module is ready for up to 40 mobile clients connected to the easyTRX3 simultaneously.

9.5 DVBT - integrated frequency splitter for TV signal and FM radio
(optional)

This optional product variant enables to separate the encrypted DVB-T2 signals by a frequency
splitter. These signals were forwarded to a connected DVB-T2 receiver. The reception of these
signals will be realized via the existing VHF antenna you are already using for VHF radio and AlS.
To receive DVB-T2 or FM radio signals, the easyTRX3 must be switched on.

Attention, there must not be another splitter between the antenna and the easyTRX3, because
the DVBT2 frequencies may be completely disconnected and therefore nothing can be received
or amplified by the easyTRX3.

10 Installation of the easyTRX3 aboard

Before mounting, please check GNSS window in Programming-Tool or App if you receive a good
GPS signal before fixing the unit on board. Otherwise change the position of the easyTRX3 or
use an external GPS antenna.

If you want to mount the easyTRX3 under-deck, you have to take care that the unit will be
strictly above waterline because of the integrated GPS antenna — in case you are going to use it.
Keep in mind of the potential slope of the vessel when sailing close-hauled course.

The easyTRX3 is ready for outside mounting by means of IP67.

Please pay attention that the easyTRX3 has to be mounted with at least 40 cm distance to a
compass or other technical equipment.

Weatherdock AG Seite 70

www.easyAlS.com




11 Technical Data

EI5Y oo 3
TRXSN

Description Value

General
Dimensions 195mm * 135mm * 6omm (L*B*H)
Weight 700 Gramm

Operating temperature

-15°C bis 55°C

Storage temperatur

-20°C bis 75°C

Safety distance compass

mind. 40 cm

Power Specification

Board voltage

12V DC/ 24V DC

Operating voltage range

9,6 bis 31,2V DC

Input

2,9W bei 12V DC

Current consumption

2A (Senden), -240mA (Stand.) bei 12V DC

GNSS Specification

GPS/GNSS Receiver (internal)

72 Channel GNSS Receiver

# GPS

# GLONASS

# GALILEO

External Connections

Interfaces

3Xx NMEA0183 IN

3x NMEA0183 OUT

NMEA2000

Connections (standard version)

USB

18 pin plug

NMEA2000 socket

external GPS antenna (BNC)

VHF antenna connection (S0239)

VHF connection (TNC)

Weatherdock AG

www.easyAlS.com

Seite 71




EI5Y oo 3
TRXSN

Data type NMEA output

VDM

Options

WiFi, DVB-T2, Sensor, DAB, GSM

AlS Specification

Transmitter

1 Tranmitter (AIS1/AIS2)

Receiver

2 Receiver (AIS1/AIS2)

DSC (AIS Channel Management)

Frequencies

Marine Band: 156,025MHz - 162,025 MHz

AlS1: 161,975 MHz

AlS2: 162,025 MHz

Transmission Power

sWatt / 1\Watt (500hm)

Channel width/grid

25kHz

Modulation

GMSK (AIS, TX and RX)

FSK (DSC, RX only)

Transmission rate

9600b/s (AlS)

1200b/s (DSC)

Sensitivity -114dBm 25kHz (<20% PER)
Co-channel rejection 10dB
Adjacent channel rejection 70dB
Intermodulation 65dB
Blocking 84dB

Certifications

AIS Standards

IEC 62287-2:2017

Environmental

IEC 60945:2002 + Corr.1:2018

GPS Performance

IEC 61108-1:2003

Product Safety

EN 60950-1:2006

ITU-R M.1371-5

BSH approval

BSH/4542/001/4323246/18

Weatherdock AG

www.easyAlS.com

Seite 72




Ed =
TRXSN

12 Circuit diagram proposal

WE/ADE KB IND WYY TY -

S -

3 et

S - 10! :
LUIBje JoyaUYy HA ! 90/40 “¥dD 1S +

HASM - ND/UD POy :ps +

pm W E_mm_a_n_Uf

[ 1 X 1 X INIZENEZINEY)

AUD X

HA/SM - N3/|1Q “JoUDUy DAAS +

e e e e e e e e e

NdIng w3AkM —_t—_——————— e ———— —— —

LIoH n_Em._m_Wv IIIIIIIIIIIII 1 sepams fIeyERS

HA/SM - NE/Ig “Auo 30 A0S +

—() - wmeen [t

O pnegoogr
T
(O neETT

Jo/uo woy 11 AN E NL W3INN +

0T Nd/s T NI WIAWN +

BWN/undiEH '€ NI W3AWN -

10 - mern

i
! |
I I
I I
! I
! |
I I
I I
I i
“ I
| O = pneg oopeE “
_ I
L I
I I
I I
I 1
“ |
! |
_ I
_ I
1 I
| I
_ I

N8/19 ‘2 NI YN -

8
i 3N Y3

O e R s ] ‘ NE/G ‘T NI WIWN -

Indul 3N
_ o J0/16 € 1IN0 WAWN +
JAf2B 'Z 1n0 wIAWN +
|Im - mEEg g ‘r___.

T pnegofEet

Oy SHOHEYD HA/SM T 1NO w3WN +

() ezt

r LDUMS LIBfy

N9/uB ‘€'2'T 10 wIWN -

-

J0A #€ - JOAZT 82IN05 Jamod

)
<
85
B
rl
Q<
< g
= 9
oz
Ww

2

L1 L A@




EI5Y oo 3
TRXSN

13 Troubleshooting

Problem Cause Solution
e USB cable not plugged Make sure, there is an internet
correctly connection, so the PC can download
no connection possible to e USB driver not installed. the USB driver.
easyTRX3 Try to use another USP-Port, we

recommend an USB-Hub with its
own power supply.

Proper configuration? repeat configuration, perhaps you
have to ask your service partner.
No data output not connected Please check if cable colours are

correct for connection.

Is data output of the easyTRX3
connected with chart plotter data
input?

Please check baud rate of NMEA
output where chart plotter is
connected to.

Input of MMSI not possible | Perhaps already done? Only 1 MMSI usage is possible. For
entering a different MMSI, please
ask your service partner.

Red Error LED glows different errors possible Please connect with the
programming software and look out
for ,Diagnostics”.

If you can't solve the problem,
please contact your service partner.

Weatherdock AG Seite 74

www.easyAlS.com




EI5Y oo 3
TRXSN

14 Error Codes/Warning Codes

Code Group Text Meaning

001 Error AIS: TX malfunction

002 Error please check coaxial cable to your antenna
AIS: Antenna VSWR exceeds and also connectors, too much power is
limit reflected and that error is generated

003 Error AIS: RX channel 1 malfunction | no AIS reception on Channel A, 161.975MHz

004 Error AIS: RX channel 2 malfunction | no AIS reception on Channel B, 162.025MHz

005 Error AIS: RX channel 70
malfunction

007 Error AlS: UTC Sync invalid no GPS position

026 Error AIS: no GPS since 3omin no GPS position

029 Error AIS: no valid SOG information | no GPS position

030 Error AlIS: no valid COG information | no GPS position

o50 | Warning | AIS: GPS: no valid fix no GPS position

051 Warning | AlS: High supply voltage supply voltage more than 31.2V in idle mode

054 Warning AIS Base station stopped your AIS

Transmission within an local area, will be
AIS: Base station has stopped activated after a while or when you leave

TX that area.

o55 | Warning Due to no programmed MMSI, there is no AlS
AlIS: No MMSI transmission, please fill in your MMSI

072 Error AlIS: low supply voltage supply voltage less then 9,6V in idle mode

073 Error AIS: low supply voltage while | due to thin cable or bad battery, the voltage
sending drops on AlS transmission

077 Error unit is getting too warm and will shut down
AIS: Device overheated e.g. WiFi to reduce currend and cooling down

078 | Error AlS: Baseband fail

Weatherdock AG Seite 75

www.easyAlS.com




EI5Y oo 3
TRXSN

15 Maintenance

The easyTRX3 product line does not contain parts that require maintenance. Avoid using
chemical solvents to clean the easyTRX3 as some solvents can damage the case material.
Unauthorized opening of the device will invalidate the warranty.

16 Contact and support information

Although WEATHERDOCK strives for accuracy in all its publications; this material may contain
errors or omissions, and is subject to change without prior notice.

Frequently asked questions (FAQ):

You find them here: www.easyais.com/en/fags/

Contact:

Contact your local dealer for WEATHERDOCK AIS support in most cases he can help quickly and
straightforwardly.

If he cannot help you we are happy to provide help solving your problem:

Weatherdock AG
Emmericher Strasse 17
90411 Nirnberg

Tel: +49 911-37 66 38 30
support@weatherdock.de
www.easyAlS.de

Please do not send an apparently defective device to us without prior consultation. In most cases
the problem can be solved via telephone or email.

17 License agreement

By using the easyTRX3 you agree to be bound by the conditions of the following warranty.
Please read this carefully.

Weatherdock AG grants you a limited license to use this device in normal operation. Titles,
property rights as well as intellectual property rights contained in and of the software remaining
Weatherdock AG.

Weatherdock AG Seite 76

www.easyAlS.com



file://///WD-NAS4/Projekte/04_Transceiver/easyTRX3%20A200/00_easyTRX3%20A20000/05_Fertigungsdaten/07_Bedienungsanleitung/www.easyais.com/en/faqs/
file://///WD-NAS4/Projekte/04_Transceiver/easyTRX3%20A200/00_easyTRX3%20A20000/05_Fertigungsdaten/07_Bedienungsanleitung/support@weatherdock.de
file://///WD-NAS4/Projekte/04_Transceiver/easyTRX3%20A200/00_easyTRX3%20A20000/05_Fertigungsdaten/07_Bedienungsanleitung/www.easyAIS.de

EI5Y oo 3
TRXSN

18 Warranty

Weatherdock AG grants a warranty of 2 years from the date of purchase for defects in material
or workmanship of this product. Within this period Weatherdock will at its sole option repair or
replace any components that fail in normal use. Such repairs or replacement will be made at no
charge to the customer for parts or labor, provided that the customer shall be responsible for
any transportation cost. This warranty does not cover failures due to abuse, misuse, accident or
unauthorized alteration or repairs. The warranties and remedies contained herein are exclusive
and instead of all other warranties express or implied or statutory, including any liability arising
under any warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, statutory or otherwise.
In no event shall Weatherdock be liable for any incidental, special, indirect or consequential
damages, whether resulting from the use, misuse or inability to use this product or from defects
in the product. Weatherdock retains the exclusive right to repair or replace the unit or software
or offer a full refund of the purchase price at its sole discretion. Such remedy shall be your sole
and exclusive remedy for breach of warranty.

Products purchased in online-auctions do not entitle you to deductions or to the use of
Weatherdock’s special offers. Furthermore we do not accept purchase confirmations from online
auctions as evidence for warranty claims. An original receipt is compulsory for satisfaction of
warranty claims. Weatherdock does not replace missing device or accessory parts in products
which were purchased in online auctions. In a warranty case please contact your Weatherdock
dealer. He will agree on the next steps with you. In the case of dispatch pack up the device
properly and send it sufficiently stamped to the address stated by your dealer. For warranty
repair always enclose a copy of your original sales receipt for evidence of ownership. The
Weatherdock AG easyTRX3 does not contain parts which have to be repaired. If you have a
problem with your device, please contact your easyTRX3 dealer. Any attempt to open, alter or
modify the device will invalidate warranty and may damage the device irreparably.

19 Warning

It is the sole responsibility of the owner/operator of the ship to command the vessel safely and to
be in full control of all operating conditions during the entire travel time. By mistaken conduct
of the operator of a ship equipped with a device from the easyTRX3 product line if the operator
does pay undivided attention to operation and surrounding condition damage or personal injury
may be caused in the event of an accident.

The responsibility rests on the user alone to use the easyTRX3 prudently. The easyTRX3 does not
relieve you from duty of care!

Therefore good seamanship is still essential.

Weatherdock AG Seite 77

www.easyAlS.com




EI5Y oo 3
TRXSN

20 Notices

Weatherdock AG Seite 78

www.easyAlS.com




INDEX

Advance setting screen 20, 21
Advanced 19

Advanced Settings 20

AlS Data Logging 57

AlIS Data Logging 33

AlS Data Logging 30

AlS messages 69

AlIS Specification 72

AIS transmitter settings 25
Anchor Alert 12, 29
Anchor Alert 30

Anchor Alert 11, 28, 49, 63
anchor watch 28, 63

App 46, 47, 52

Basic Setup 17, 18

Basic setup screen 18, 19
Baud rates 21

Board voltage 71

BSH approval 72

cable colours 10, 74
Certifications 72

Circuit diagram 73

Closest Point of Approach 65
COM-Port 16

Connection 16, 45
Connection screen 17
Contact 76

CPA Alert 11, 27, 49

CPA settings 27, 28, 65, 66
Current consumption 71
data flow 17

Data type NMEA output 72
Diagnostic screen 35, 36
Diagnostics 35, 58
diameter 37

Dimensions 71

Distance Filter 22

Distance Filter 23

DVBT 70

Dynamic Data 39
easyTRX3-Manager 46, 47
Error Codes 75

Error Messages 37, 58
External Connections 71
External signal generator 13
External Switches 10
Factory reset 42

FAQ 76

Weatherdock AG

www.easyAlS.com

EI5Y oo 3
TRXSN

Factory reset g1
Firmware Update 43
Firmware Update 44
Flash-Drive 57
Flash-Memory 20
Formatting 34, 57
GNSS 3, 36, 38, 71
GNSS position fix 36
GNSS Specification 71
GPS Position 58

GPS signal-strength 39
GPS Status screen 39
GPS/GNSS Receiver 71
Hardware Status 37
HDOP 38, 59

Host 45, 47

Host-IP address 45
Index of Abbreviations 3
Info / Update 41
Input 71

Installation 19

Installation of the easyTRX3 aboard 70

integrated GPS antenna 69

integrated NMEA200oo module 69
integrated VHF antenna splitter 69

integrated WiFi module 70
Interfaces 20, 51, 71
Internal Memory 30
License agreement 76
Long-range 26
Long-Range AIS 52
long-range satellite AIS 39
Maintenance 76
manufacturer default 22, 54
Modular Built-up 69
Older 26
Operating temperature 71
Operating voltage range 71
Password 45, 47
pin-code 41, 43
Port number 45
Power Specification 71
Preparations 14

74
Read-out stored AIS data 14
Received Data 40, 62
Receiver 36
RX only 12, 50, 52, 72

Seite 79




EI5Y oo 3
TRXSN

Safety distance compass 71

Satellite AIS 26, 52

Scope of Delivery 7

Sensitivity 72

Sent Data 39, 67

ship list 40

SSID 45, 47

start screen 16

Static Data 39, 49

status LEDs 37, 58

Storage temperatur 71

Supply Voltage (TX) / Supply Voltage
(idle) 37

Target Filter 56

Technical Data 71

Transmission Power 72

Transmitter 36

Weatherdock AG

www.easyAlS.com

trip data 33

Troubleshooting 74

TRX Status 36

USB Connection 15

USB driver 74

Valid MMSI 36

Version 61

VHF Antenna 37

VSWR 37

Warning 77

Warning Codes 75

Warning Messages 37, 58

Warranty 77

Weight 71

WiFi Connection and App via mobile
terminal device 46

WiFi Connection to a Laptop 45




EI5Y oo 3
TRXSN

Emmericher Strasse 17
90411 Niirnberg — Germany
+49 (0)911 — 37663830
info@weatherdock.de
support@weatherdock.de
www.easyAlS.com

wesltherz2

0o/l

EXCELLENCE IN RADIO TECHNOLOGIES
Safety e Navigation e Tracking

" |
GERMANY

Weatherdock AG

www.easyAlS.com




